TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| MCG Capital Corporation | | 06/15/2012 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | East Coast Fresh Cuts, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 8704 Bollman Place |
| City: | Savage |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND |
| Postal Code: | 20763 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MARYLAND |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------|
| Serial Number: | 76533534 | A CUT ABOVE |
| Registration Number: | 3232081 | EAST COAST FRESH CUTS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: betsy.perkins@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Kees

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

| 056780/418321 |
|---------------|
| Laura Kees |
| /Laura Kees/ |
| |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004804 FRAME: 0358

| Date: | 06/19/2012 |
|---|------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=MCG to East Coast 5#page1.tif source=MCG to East Coast 5#page2.tif source=MCG to East Coast 5#page3.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004804 FRAME: 0359

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE is made as of June 15, 2012 by MCG Capital Corporation in its capacity as administrative agent ("Secured Party") under that certain Senior Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of January 5, 2007 by and among the grantors party thereto and the Secured Party.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, East Coast Fresh Cuts, Inc., a Maryland corporation (the "*Grantor*"), granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule I hereto (the "*Trademark Collateral*") to the Secured Party for the benefit of the holders of the secured obligations identified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, the Secured Party recorded a security interest in said Trademark Collateral with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 2007 at Reel 003460, Frame 0860; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to release its rights under said Security Agreement and to re-convey to Grantor any and all rights in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 2. Secured Party, to the extent granted in the Security Agreement, hereby assigns, grants and otherwise re-conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and all goodwill associated therewith originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 3. Upon the request of Grantor, Secured Party further agrees to execute all documents necessary to demonstrate and confirm the parties' intent under this Release of Trademark Security Interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004804 FRAME: 0360

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Various Pelican

Joseph P. Pelican

Title:

Vice President

STATE OF VIRGINIA) ss: COUNTY OF ARLINGTON)

On this, the 15th day of June, 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Joseph Pelican</u>, known to me and who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is <u>Vice President</u> of MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION.

Notary Public

RUTH A. THOMAS
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Virginia
My Commission Expires January 31, 2016
Commission ID# 289680

TRADEMARK REEL: 004804 FRAME: 0361

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Pending Applications

| Mark | Application No. | Application Date |
|-------------|-----------------|------------------|
| A CUT ABOVE | 76533534 | 07/30/03 |

Registered Mark

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|-----------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| EAST COAST FRESH CUTS | 3232081 | 04/24/07 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004804 FRAME: 0362

RECORDED: 06/19/2012